is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as ‘Board’, 
which term shall include any duly constituted committee empowered by the Board to exercise 
its powers including powers conferred under this resolution) for capitalisation of a sum not 
exceeding ₹ 25,05,60,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Five Lakh Sixty Thousand Only) out of 
or general reserve and / or retained earnings of the Company, as may be considered appropriate 
for the purpose of issue and allotment of bonus equity shares of ₹ 5/- (Rupees Five only) each 
credited as fully paid-up to eligible members of the Company holding equity shares of ₹ 5/-